

August 30, 2010

Nuclear Materials Licensing Section DMS/NMSB-B U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Region IV 611 Ryan Plaza Drive, Suite 400 Arlington, TX 76011-8064

RECEIVED SEP-32010 DNMS

Attention: Jackie Cook

Subject: <u>AMENDMENTS FOR NRC MATERIAL LICENSE NO. 03-27724-01</u> NRC Docket No. 030-35960 DA Contract DAAA09-97-C-0098

Dear Ms. Cook:

Washington Demilitarization Company (WDC) is submitting this letter to request two amendments be made to Material License 02-27724-01 (Docket No. 030-35960).

WDC is submitting a notice of change of Radiation Safety Officer for Material License No. 03-27724-01. Effective September 16, 2010, the RSO for this license will be Mr. Marty J. Buell. Mr. Buell has completed required training and may be reached at (870) 541-4333.

WDC is also requesting that Line Item 17 in Material License 09-27724-01 be amended to reflect that (WDC) the licensee is permitted to relocate and remove from service the source holder that contains the sealed source is provided that Ohmart-VEGA radiation safety trained personnel or personnel under the direct supervision of Ohmart-VEGA radiation trained personnel perform the relocation and/or removal from service. In the event that personnel perform the removal/relocation work under an Ohmart-VEGA radiation safety trained person, the personnel performing the work will have documented radiation safety training.

WDC is preparing to begin the end of operations and part of the decommissioning and closure process is to properly dispose of the seven radiation gauges on site. Upon approval of this amendment, our plan is to remove the gauges from their operational location, perform Industrial Hygiene sampling and monitoring to ensure there is no chemical agent contamination and turn over to a properly licensed contractor for disposal/re-use. Exterior decontamination will be greatly improved and quicker if we are permitted to remove the gauges from the machinery they are affixed to currently. This also allows WDC to ensure potentially chemical agent contaminated items are handled by personnel that are properly trained to handle chemical agents.

Should you have any questions, please contact the newly named RSO, Marty J. Buell at 870-541-4333.

Sincerely,

Dianna M. Tomlinson

Dianna M. Tomlinson, MS, CSP Shift Safety Representative Radiation Safety Officer



Page 2 of 2

Cc: PMCSD – Mark Greer PMCSD – Clara Moraga PBA RSO – Rick Sabin WDC VP PGM – Guy Campbell WDC Plant Manager – Karl Dickerson WDC Contract – Grey Hayley WDC Safety – Marty Buell



4-21-2010 DATE

This is to acknowledge the receipt of your letter/application dated $\underbrace{\$ - 30 - 3010}_{\text{which}}$, and to inform you that the initial processing, which includes an administrative review, has been performed.

There were no administrative omissions. Your application will be assigned to a technical reviewer. Please note that the technical review may identify additional omissions or require additional information.

Please provide to this office within 30 days of your receipt of this card:

The action you requested is normally processed within 90 days.

A copy of your action has been forwarded to our License Fee & Accounts Receivable Branch, who will contact you separately if there is a fee issue involved.

Your action has been assigned **Mail Control Number** 573532When calling to inquire about this action, please refer to this mail control number. You may call me at 817-860-8103.

Sincerely,

beeren Murnshan

NRC FORM 532 (RIV) (10-2006) Licensing Assistant

BETWEEN:

Accounts Receivable/Payable and **Regional Licensing Branches**

[FOR ARPB USE] INFORMATION FROM LTS

Program Code: 03120 Status Code: Pending Amendment Fee Category: 3P Exp. Date: Fee Comments: Decom Fin Assur Reqd: N

License Fee Worksheet - License Fee Transmittal

A. REGION

1. APPLICATION ATTAC	HED
Applicant/Licensee:	WASHINGTON DEMILITARIZATION CO.
Received Date:	08/30/2010
Docket Number:	3035960
Mail Control Number:	573532
License Number:	03-27724-01
Action Type:	Amendment

2. FEE ATTACHED

Amount:	/	
Check No.:		

3. COMMENTS

Colleen Murnahan 9-16-2010 Signed:

Date:

B. LICENSE FEE MANAGE	MENT BRANCH (Check when milestone	e 03 is entered / /)
1. Fee Category and Amou	nt:	
2. Correct Fee Paid. Applic	ation may be processed for:	
Amendment:		
Renewal:		
License:		
3. OTHER		
	·	
	Signed:	
	Date:	

